

Case. No. B175367

COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO

A.G.,

Appellant,

vs.

D.W.,

Appellee.

From the Superior Court for Los Angeles County
Case Number BD 399555
The Honorable Roy Paul, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Shannon Minter (168907)
Courtney Joslin (202103)
National Center for Lesbian Rights
870 Market St., Ste. 370
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 392-6257
(415) 392-8442 FAX

Attorneys for Appellant A.G.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

RELATED CASES PENDING BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT 4

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. A.G. Is a Legal Parent Under the UPA. 9

 A. A.G. Is An Interested Person Within the Meaning of the UPA 9

 B. A.G. Is a Presumed Parent Under Family Code Section 761113

 C. A.G. Is a Legal Parent Under Equal Application of Family Code Section 7613(a) and *Johnson* 19

 1. Couples who use artificial insemination to create children, with the intention of being parents, must be held responsible for their procreative conduct..... 19

 2. Children’s parentage must be determined, even if they were born under circumstances not specifically contemplated by the legislature 22

 3. Section 7613(a) must be applied equally to nonmarital children..... 25

 4. Section 7613(a) must be applied equally to children born to same-sex couples 30

II. Discriminating Against Children Born Through Artificial Insemination Based On Their Parents’ Marital Status, Gender, Or Sexual Orientation Violates the Children’s Constitutional Right To Equal Protection..... 32

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 224	32
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento v. Superior Court of Sacramento County</i> (2004) 32 Cal. 4 th 527	33
<i>Curiale v. Reagan</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 159.....	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>Darces v. Woods</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 871	33
<i>Dunkin v. Boskey</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4 th 171.....	27, 28
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 th 966	4
<i>Gay Law Students Association v. Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458.....	35
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> (1973) 409 U.S. 535.....	29
<i>Griffith v. Gibson</i> (1977) 73 Cal. App.3d 465	26
<i>Holguin v. Flores</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4 th 428	29
<i>Holmes v. California National Guard</i> (2001) 90 Cal.App.4 th 297.....	34
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 818 N.E.2d 126 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004)	31, 32
<i>In re C.K.G.</i> , 2004 WL 1402560, Slip Op. (Tenn. Ct. App. 2004).....	28
<i>In re Jerry P.</i> (2002) 95 Cal.App.4 th 793.....	14
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4 th 588	11, 14
<i>In re Karen C.</i> (2002) 101 Cal.App.4 th 932	2, 12, 14, 16
<i>In re Kiana A.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4 th 1109.....	14
<i>In re Marriage of Buzzanca</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4 th 1410.....	3, 13, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31

<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4 th 210.....	25, 27
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4 th 56	2, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>In re Parentage of M.J.</i> (Ill. 2003) 203 Ill. 2d 526, 787 N.W.2d 144	28
<i>In re Raphael P.</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4 th 716	14, 15
<i>In re Salvador M.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4 th 1353	2, 12, 14, 16, 17
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> (1974) 417 U.S. 628	32
<i>Johnson v. Calvert</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4 th 84	3, 13, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23, 26, 30
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4 th 447	5, 8
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa R.</i> (2004) 16 Cal.Rptr.3d 123.....	4, 12, 30
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2004) 539 U.S. 558.....	34
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 68	33
<i>Nancy S. v. Michele G.</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 831.	9, 10, 11, 16
<i>New Jersey Welfare Rights Org. v. Cahill</i> (173) 411 U.S. 619	33
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Corrections v. Speedee Oil Change Systems, Inc.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4 th 1135	9
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4 th 1269	34
<i>People v. Sorensen</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 280.....	3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620	34
<i>Steven W. v. Matthew W.</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4 th 1108	14
<i>Trimble v. Gordon</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 762.....	32
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> (1916) 241 U.S. 394	32
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> (1996) 518 U.S. 515	33

<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> (1972) 406 U.S. 164	33
<i>West v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 302	9, 10, 11, 16

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

A.B. 205	29, 30
Family Code § 297.5.....	29
Family Code § 7602.....	26, 27
Family Code § 7611.....	passim
Family Code § 7613.....	passim
Family Code § 7650.....	9, 10, 13, 16, 27, 31
Rule of Court 1401	18

SECONDARY SOURCES

Ann Laquer Estin (2001) <i>Unmarried Partners and the Legacy of Marvin v. Marvin</i> , 76 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1381	29
